Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Release

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank		10/16/2007	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Flexitallic, Ltd.	
Street Address:	450 Gear Road, Suite 6790	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77067	
Entity Type:	COMPANY:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1468318	FLEXICARB
Registration Number:	1393238	FLEXITE
Registration Number:	1147169	FLEXICARB
Registration Number:	0091864	FLEXITALLIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

7135472292 Phone:

Email:

Haynes and Boone, LLP, Lam Nguyen Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 901 Main Street Address Line 2: **Suite 3100**

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 28601.367

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lam Nguyen

TRADEMARK

laniers@haynesboone.com

REEL: 003643 FRAME: 0092

900089759

Signature:	/Lam Nguyen/
Date:	10/19/2007
Total Attachments: 4 source=flexitallictrademark#page1.tif source=flexitallictrademark#page2.tif source=flexitallictrademark#page3.tif source=flexitallictrademark#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003643 FRAME: 0093

TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE is made as of October / , 2007 by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor-in-interest to Texas Commerce Bank National Association), a national banking association ("Lender"), with respect to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 11, 1997 (the "Agreement"), executed by FLEXITALLIC, LTD., a company organized under the laws of England and Wales (then known as Dan-Loc Limited) and FLEXITALLIC L.P., a Texas limited partnership (then known as Dan-Loc Transitional, L.P.) (collectively referred to herein as "Grantors" and each individually as a "Grantor") in favor of Lender. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall be defined in the manner set forth in the Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Grantors have granted a security interest to Lender in, among other intellectual property, the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 17, 1997 at Reel 1587/Frame 0927 (trademarks);

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Lender release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Lender hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in all of the applicable Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to all of the following, all rights in and to which shall immediately revert to Grantor:
 - (a) all trademarks, trade names, service marks, trade dress, logos, including all good will associated therewith, whether or not registered, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country throughout the world or any political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, all those listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and including all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and all written agreements granting any right to use any trademark or trademark registration and all rights therein provided by multinational treaties or conventions (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and
 - (b) all products and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing Trademark Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance or any indemnity,

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003643 FRAME: 0094 warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral.

- 2. Lender hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the Patent & Trademark Office of the United States of America and the appropriate officers of all other jurisdictions in which any of the Trademark Collateral is in force, or for which application or registration has been made, to record this Trademark Release to demonstrate the release by Lender of the security interest in the applicable Grantor's Trademark Collateral, under the relevant laws of the United States or any other jurisdiction.
- 3. Lender will, at the expense and request of Grantors, execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, any other or additional releases, documents, certificates, powers or other writings, and take all additional actions, as may be necessary to record this Trademark Release of the Trademark Collateral, to effectuate and validate this release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor-in-interest to

Texas Commerce Bank National Association)

Name: RANDALL B. DURANT

Title: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

2

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Jekar ss.:	
On this day of October 2007, before me, the undersigned, personal appeared form appeared not the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of whindividual acted, executed the instrument.	yed to me the within and that
NOTARY SEALS	/
PHYLLIS J. BOGGUS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS My Comm. Exp. 2-5-2008	

SCHEDULE A U.S. TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Reg. No.
FLEXICARB	1,468,318
FLEXTITE	1,393,238
FLEXICARB	1,147,169
FLEXITALLIC	91,864

4

RECORDED: 10/19/2007